BOS AGREEMENT NO. 11-056-A11
DOT AGREEMENT NO. 110002

AMENDMENT 11

[ Original Agreement No. ({11-056 ]
| Amendment 1 11-056 A1 |

Amendment 2 11-056 A2 |
Amendment 3 [11-056 A3 |
Amendment 4 11-056 A4 |
Amendment 5 11-056 A5 |
Amendment 6 [110002-A6 |
|Amendment 7 [110002-A7 |
|Amendment 8 [110002-A8
IAmendment 9 [110002-Ag |
|Amendment 10 [11-056 A10|

ELEVENTH AMENDMENT TO COUNTY OF MENDOCINO AGREEMENT NO. 11-056 /
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION AGREEMENT NO. 110002 FOR PROFESSIONAL
ENGINEERING DESIGN SERVICES FOR THE ACKERMAN CREEK BRIDGE
REAPLCEMENT ON NORTH STATE STREET, COUNTY ROAD 104, MILE POST 0.97

This Eleventh Amendment to Board of Supervisor's (BOS) Agreement No. 11-056 /
Department of Transportation (DOT) Agreement No. 110002 is entered into by and
between the COUNTY OF MENDOCINO, a political subdivision of the State of California,
hereinafter referred to as "COUNTY," and Consor North America, Inc., hereinafter
referred to as "CONSULTANT,” the date this Amendment is fully executed by all parties.

WHEREAS, BOS Agreement No. 11-056 / DOT Agreement No. 110002 was entered into
on June 14, 2011 (the “Initial Agreement”); and

WHEREAS, the First Amendment (executed August 22, 2011) updated the contract to
incorporate Caltrans Local Assistance Procedures Manual (LAPM) Exhibit provisions
required for federally funded projects; and

WHEREAS, the Second Amendment (executed December 10, 2013) extended the term
of the Agreement to December 31, 2015; and

WHEREAS, the Third Amendment (executed October 6, 2015) extended the term to
December 31, 2018, and added $306,300 in compensation to support continued
environmental work, updated preliminary engineering, and right-of-way coordination,
bringing the total not-to-exceed compensation to $956,700; and

WHEREAS, the Fourth Amendment (executed November 27, 2018) extended the term to
December 31, 2020, and updated the rate schedules without a change to the not-to-
exceed compensation; and



WHEREAS, the Fifth Amendment (executed October 7, 2019) added $199,800 in
compensation to complete additional design revisions, utility coordination, permitting
support, and ROW acquisition services, bringing the total not-to-exceed compensation to
$1,156,500; and

WHEREAS, the Sixth Amendment (executed December 15, 2020) extended the
Agreement term to December 31, 2021; and

WHEREAS, the Seventh Amendment (executed December 8, 2021) extended the term
to December 31, 2023; and

WHEREAS, the Eighth Amendment (executed March 14, 2023) formally acknowledged
the name change and assignment of the Agreement from Quincy Engineering, Inc. to
Consor North America, Inc.; and

WHEREAS, the Ninth Amendment (executed June 28, 2023) extended the term of the
Agreement to December 31, 2026; and

WHEREAS, the Tenth Amendment (executed February 27, 2024) added $296,000 in
compensation to update plans and specifications to 2023 Caltrans standards, complete
peer review of the fishway design, coordinate with utilities, support the bid process, and
provide limited construction support, bringing the total not-to-exceed compensation to
$1,452,500; and

WHEREAS, the Initial Agreement and Amendments No. 1 through 10 are collectively
referred to as the Agreement; and

WHEREAS, upon execution of this document by COUNTY and CONSULTANT, this
Eleventh Amendment will become part of the Agreement and shall be incorporated
therein; and

WHEREAS, County has determined that additional services are necessary to complete
the project, including substantial efforts associated with the Value Engineering Change
Proposal (VECP), extended coordination with the California Department of Fish and
Wildlife (CDFW), and extensive hydraulic modeling and plan revisions required for permit
compliance; and

WHEREAS, Consultant has agreed to provide these services for the amount of $239,400,
and has provided a detailed scope of work and fee proposal to complete these services,
which is attached hereto as Exhibit A and incorporated herein by reference; and

!

1

/



WHEREAS, it is the desire of County and Consultant to increase the total amount payable
by $239,400 from $1,452,500 to $1,691,900

NOW, THEREFORE, we agree as follows:

1. The total contracted amount set out in the Agreement is hereby increased by
$239,400 from $1,452,500 to $1,691,900

2. The Exhibit A, Definition of Services, set out in the Agreement is hereby amended
by the Exhibit A attached herein.

3. The Exhibit B, Payment Terms, set out in the Agreement is hereby altered and
amended by the Exhibit B attached herein.

All other terms and conditions of the Agreement shall remain in full force and effect.

I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
!
I
I
Il

I
I



IN WITNESS WHEREOF
DEPARTMENT Flsg:gLnRE\ﬂﬁw 77 )
By/ tﬁ-.rw? é'— / y, - ,’

HOWARD N. DASHIELL Dlrector
TRANSPORTATION

Date: October 14, 2025

Budgeted: [X]Yes [ | No
Budget Unit: 3041

Line Item: 2193

Org/Object Code:

Grant: ] Yes [ ] No

Grant No. : BHLS-5910(081)
COUNTY OF MENDOCINO
By: / P Aok

lrf,’/‘/.-IN HASCHAK, Chair
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

Date: 11/18/2025

ATTEST:
DARCIE ANTLE, Clerk of said Board

By: /4,74‘7’2—-—

Deputy

| hereby certify that according to the
provisions of Government Code section
25103, delivery of this document has been
made.

11/18/2025

DARCIE ANTLE, Clerk of said Board

By: g2
Deputy

11/18/2025
INSURANCE REVIEW:

By: ] A Q,LQ_ ( \J_‘u Wl

Risk Management

Date: 20/ 29/202 5

COTSULTANT! CRM PANY NAME
/T:-

(§JGNAT

Date: ¢ D/ zezs
NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONSULTANT:

Consor North America, Inc.

2868 Prospect Park Drive, Suite 250

Rancho Cordova, CA 95670

By signing above, signatory warrants and
represents that he/she executed this
Agreement in his/her authorized capacity and
that by his/her signature on this Agreement,
he/she or the entity upon behalf of which
he/she acted, executed this Agreement

COUNTY COUNSEL REVIEW:
APPROVED AS TO FORM:

By: LT D
C(;UNTY COUNSEL

Date: 10D/ 22/ 202 5

EXECUTIVE QFF[GE%FIS.CAL REVIEW:

By: il d L ==\
Deputy CEO or DeS|gnee

Date:  10/24/2025

Signatory Authority: $0-25,000 Department; $25,001- 50,000 Purchasing Agent; $50,001+ Board of Supervisors

Exception to Bid Process Required/Completed [ ]

Mendocino County Business License: Valid [_]
Exempt Pursuant to MCC Section:




,\ 2868 Prospect Park Drive, Suite 250
/‘\ CO n SO r EXHIBIT A Rancho Cordova, CA 95670

916.368.9181

Mendocino County - DOT
Ackerman Creek Bridge Replacement

AMENDMENT 1

SCOPE OF WORK FOR N. STATE STREET AT ACKERMAN CREEK BRIDGE (BR. NO. 10C0065)
FEDERAL PROJECT #5910(117)

At the request of the County of Mendocino Department of Transportation, Consor will perform additional
and supplemental scope of work services for the above referenced Project. These additional efforts will
be performed in the construction support phase of the Project to support on two Project activities:

1.

Execution of a Value Engineering Change Proposal by the Project Contractor.

The Contractor has proposed to modify the Project staging. The purpose of these modifications is to
accommodate a revised traffic handling plan during construction by using a temporary detour road.
This revised detour traffic handling concept will eliminate stage construction of the bridge and
decrease the construction staging of the road and channel improvements. This proposal would
result in the entire in-stream portion of the project being completed in a single construction season,
as opposed to two seasons as originally designed and permitted. Based on engineering and
environmental evaluations, the detour proposal will streamline the construction schedule, reduce
the duration of temporary impacts, decrease construction complexity and risk, and minimize
impacts to the traveling public.

Engineering and project management is required to design and develop plans for the traffic detour,
revise the bridge design for a single construction stage, perform coordination with impacted
utilities, revalidate the project's environmental clearances, and confirm revised permit conditions.

As part of the defined Value Engineering Change Proposal contractual modification process, any
resulting cost savings in construction, less engineering and administration costs, will be equally
shared between the Contractor and County. The additional engineering is a cost requiring a contract
modification between Consor and the County, but these costs will be deducted from the value of
payments made by the County to the Contractor for completion of the construction contract. Overall,
the cost of the project to the County will decrease while the schedule is simultaneously accelerated.

Re-design of the restored channel fishway system to satisfy the California Department of Fish
and Wildlife (CDFW) and maintain a valid 1602 Lakebed and Stream Alteration Agreement.

Modification of the project staging and traffic handling requires re-confirmation of construction
permits from various jurisdictional resource agencies including CDFW. Separate from the staging
changes described above, COFW communicated to the County a desire to update and modify the
design of a roughened channel fish passage improvement which is part of the channel restoration
below the existing bridge. The detailed review and update of the design is required by CDFW to
execute a permit amendment for the revised project construction sequence. However, even without
the proposed staging changes, CDFW would have re-initiated a review and redesign of the fishway
system at the time of project start notification.

www.consoreng.com



,\ 11017 Cobblerock Drive Suite 100
‘ Rancho Cordova, CA 95670

916.368.9181

Completion of these overall project goals will involve the following tasks and activities:

e Additional project management, project coordination, and project team meetings for agency,
right-of-way and construction issue resolutions. CDFW specifically requested meetings for twice
a week over the course of multiple weeks during the design revaluation process. This level of
coordination is needed to reach a resolution on the permit amendment to maintain the
construction schedule.

e Revising the contract documents for new staging sheets and revised fishway design sheets. This
requires significant revisions throughout the road, bridge, and channel improvement plan sets
and as well as minor revisions to the project specifications.

e Additional utility coordination with City of Ukiah Electric and Millview County Water District for
impacts to overhead electric lines and a temporary potable waterline along the detour. Further
coordination with PG&E is also anticipated through the course of construction.

» Construction support including review of Contract submittals, developing responses to
requests-for-information, support with resolving potential construction claims, support in
executing construction change orders, and generating construction records including As-Built
drawings as a result of the changes to the staging and fishway design.

The additional efforts are described below in accordance with the original contract scope of work.

PHASE 1- PROJECT STUDY REPORT/TYPE SELECTION
TASK 1: PROJECT MANAGEMENT

Consor will provide additional Project Management including tasks of management, tracking, and
communication of project delivery budget, administrative costs, project progress reporting, and
coordination with the County, as well as other project stakeholders, and the entire Project Development
Team (PDT). Consor will develop, track, and lead the following project management tasks:

e Critical Path Schedule.
e Monthly PDT meetings and/or conference calls.
e Meeting Agendas, Minutes, and Action Item Summoaries; and

e Monthly Invoices, Progress Reports and Look-Ahead Summaries.

PHASE 4 - FINAL DESIGN
TASK 21: FINAL DESIGN FOR VECP

Consor will perform engineering design to layout the horizontal and vertical alignments for the
temporary traffic detour. Consor will develop construction staging sequence to ensure the revised
project is constructable from a footprint space and timing standpoint. Consor will revise signage,
stripping, and construction detail plans as appropriate to accommodate the detour. Consor will re-
design the bridge for a single stage construction approach including stamped engineering calculations
and full independent check. Final design efforts also include utility coordination efforts related to

www.consoreng.com



,\ 11017 Cobblerock Drive Suite 100
‘ Rancho Cordova, CA 95670

916.368.9181

incorporating the design of a temporary waterline shoo-fly as well as coordination between the
temporary overhead eiectric lines and proposed detour road.

TASK 22: DETAILING FOR VECP

Consor will revise the project plans (roadway, bridge, and channel) to execute the staging VECP and
update the fishway design in a manner that will be approved by CDFW. This includes stage construction
plans, traffic handling plans, channel improvement construction details, and the entirety of the bridge
plan set. Plan sheets will also be revised reflect any changes with utilities owned by City of Ukiah
Electric and Millview Water District for the construction staging and final relocations.

TASK 26: CONSTRUCTION QUANTITIES & ESTIMATE

Consor will revise the construction quantities and engineer's estimate to incorporate bid items
resulting from the plan and specification updates. Consor will update the construction cost estimate to
determine cost savings and coordinate with the Construction Management team to execute a
Construction Change Order through the VECP process.

TASK 31: CREEK RESTORATION FINAL DESIGN - CDFW FISHWAY

Consor will coordinate with the County, CDFW, Caltrans, and National Marine Fishery Service to evaluate
and update the design of the roughened channel fishway. Design will include detailed hydraulic
modeling to evaluate suggestions for improvements by CDFW. This process is expected to require
several model and analysis iterations to evaluate water flow depths and velocities and to reach the final
revised design. Coordination time will also be extensive as CDFW specifically requested twice a week
meetings during the design modification process.

Task 35- CONSTRUCTION ENGINEERING SUPPORT SERVIES

The Consor team will coordinate between the County and Construction Management Team members to
monitor and ensure the proper resources are assigned to the project and communicate regularly with
Team members regarding changes from both the VECP and the CDFW approved fishway design. These
efforts will also include participation of weekly construction meetings and special focused meetings on
an as needed basis.

Task 35.1 - Request for Information (RFI) Support

Consor maintains the same high level of service through the completion of construction as we do
during the design phase. We work closely with the Construction Management Team to provide
clarifications as needed regarding the design to ensure a timely response to the contractor to "get in
and get out" in one season. We recognize the importance of having timely responses to questions and
information. The detour design will require a measure of fitting to field conditions and the fishway

www.consoreng.com



,\ 11017 Cobblerock Drive Suite 100
‘ Rancho Cordova, CA 95670

916.368.9181

design is very unique construction feature. Consor will support construction of these designs by being
responsive to RFIs from the field regarding these aspects of construction.

Task 35.2 - Submittal Reviews

The Consor Team will be available to support the Construction Management Team and will provide
comments to the RE forinclusion in their review prior to submitting them back to the Contractor. If
clarification is needed for authorization further coordination can be provided. Consor will review and
comment on submittals until authorized.

Task 35.3 - Field Reviews or Special Observations

To support the County and Construction Management Team, Consor has included budget for multiple
field reviews with a focus on QC of the fishway installation. These design-led field inspections are a
requirement of the CDFW permit. Consor will also prepare weekly reports for transmittal by the County
to CDFW as a permit compliance action. Consor is also available for observation of specific elements of
construction as needed by the CM Team,

www.consoreng.com



WULDYL A PRI R )| oty meeely 55 S0

rm _| sarcrs 5vs [heiey [resy [oow (TR O T [T ] “E: N ] “t.n 7:.__ wﬂﬂ_mqﬁ
Wik CHE Wi e (] 0 73 ] g 0] o 13
_.w,w: L s & ® w Ryl | ] o ooy |
i [EETT Tt EoR T w [ TS T e =
g L ] WO FioE Wi uy 23 L3 i LT 0
T wE | rres o [ ] ] TG Bameteag sogra iy (GO
&3 3 us £ W
TR [T TE G I " [ ¥ 0] BLOMMEY VRIY i
[ ] T Eot En < ] ] it
i ol LD ] (=131 " " L Ry Svr-DaH Tk
m\ 2563 oA ol L3 o ¥ TOIRDery coouTs T
ol W S weak W L F) i Tit
0E 20 [ i § w v 0 Ty oy Py i
i [ ETEE] [ [T [ w UR|9oQ UO[IRA0] 901 HOXD L
s 05 [0 53 ]
—ﬂ [T ] e ar WL i3 W w g (573
] (011 vk L ] or w 74
= [ el § o3 o 0§ o
o o3 [ [ o
of eev el e (177 3 3 or v T T S EE)
(8 — 1 | ™M g WU 2 ] T T FeroRoy [¥7)
] BT ] o3 0§ [ o P e B B G
& o5 af a5 [
3 T WA A v v S5v0 Won L1
&3 wrart TEHIS Lo " . v T Lo W T
[F [073 3k e & w (23 ¥ '] L) Ty wif
o LT | e [t S 3 L3 ¥ Lo ] i
] Wl Tt R ] L W v TBREL #iAL) O T Y
&l B o [E e -~ L] 1 3
£ Wi Eor | wE E) ™ 3 ) = Y]
& TR S o L ¥ !. i FELR R e
s SRRy wanruROa) GA3A
[ EREGEE £ [ L W 33 BIe0 i 3
s e o [} [
ey i Wi o o PWIL L BRINOTD 0 N DSNRDY | k1§
5 o L] 73 ("] @ v SR EUEH DFT a
[ E3 [ 3 O
==y e e
™| SN | M| L T W ) W | S| M W Th i Wiy T e
[T BN T LT o e 0 O I AT M I ) W EL] e e I ST e it -
.hﬁ:h& T g TS5 | W | W | G | P | oA | wm | wnw | 003 | of9 | W L | R | von | et | | far
2 T e T F e e[ 8 8 (Y1135 13 1% st i
| . Solee | Sl E LR A E | s ElE e s LR E)E]E|E 7
SHEEEEE R R IR AR AR IR IR A R IR IR RE AR IR RE AR
% 3 H r Z gt g T M O T - I S A 3 A M ™ B e[ m 3
7 w H 3 ® ie 7 g 5|8 ] £ ]3 : % 3 H 5 H £
m 2 2 R H [ 3 S H i 3 g i g 2 g
BT TN

186png | ¥ Jwewpuawy

4 119IHX3



Local Assistance Procedures Manual

EXHIBIT 10-H1
Cost Proposal

Note: Mark-ups are Not Alowed

Exhibit 10-H1 Cost Proposal page 103

Cost-Plus-Fixed Fee or Jump sum or Firm Fixed Price contracts
(Design, Engineering and Environmental Studies)
Prime Consultant

Project: Ackerman Creek Bridge

[0 Subconsultant

O 2nd Tier Subconsultant

Consultant Consor North America, Inc.

Project No.  Mendocino County Contract No. dment #11 Pr Date 7/16/2025
DIRECT LABOR _—

Classification/Title Name Initials Hours lnitia;;:[l:urly Range Total
PrinciEal Enginecr s Jurrens, Jason JPJ 92 S 114.45 $80-S170 | S 10,529.40
Principal Engineer Katt, Maxwell MK 216 $ 94.38 $80-8170 |$ 20.386.60
Professional Engineer Panayotov, Krassimir KNP 148 S 76.83 $45-3100 | § 11,370.84
Engincering Designer ** | Gutierrez Angel, Hernan HGA 56 3 48.73 $35-%895 |$§ 2.728.88
Engineering Designer =k Zubarev, Alcksandr AAZ 0 $ 47.36 $35-%95 |$ -
Professional Engineer Truchement, Thomas TLT 112 S 65.65 $45-8100 | $ 7.352.80

IScninr Engineer Eaton, Tyler TZE 32 S 77.24 $55-S8125 [ § 2,471.62
Professional Engineer Cajegas, Cyam ClC 0 S 57.98 $45-3100 | % -
Principal Engineer Davis, Carolyn CDD 8 $ 103.28 $80- 8170 |$ 826.22
Professional Engineer Hanson, Ashley AMH 0 S 61.61 $45-%100 |$ -
Senior CAD Designer Maechler, Bob BRM 0 S 64.32 $50-8100 | $ -
CAD Technician =+ i Kenny, Patrick PSK 72 S 46.29 $30-%65 |[$ 3.332.88
Professional Engineer Johnson, Anna AKJ 0 S 65.65 $45-S100 |$ -
Engineering Designer L Leahy, Derrick DNL 16 $ 38.85 $35-%95 |$ 621.60
Engingering Designer el [:dgar, Mahala MAE 124 S 43.03 $35-$95 $ 5,335.72
Principal Engineer Shalini Kedia SK 36 $ 86.54 | $80-%170 |$§ 3,115.44
Professional Engineer Casey Schireman cs 74 $ 6128 | $45-S100 |$ 453472
0 0 S - S - 18 -
0 0 S - S - 18 -
0 0 S - S -1% -
0 0 S - S - 13 -
0 0 S - S - 13 -
0 0 S - S - 13 -
0 0 $ - S -8 -
0 0 S - S - 18 -
Subtotal: 986 $ 72,606.72
LABOR COSTS
a) Subtotal Direct Labor Costs § 72,606.72
b) Anticipated Salary Increases (see page 2 for calculation) b 363.08
¢) Total Direct Labor Costs [(a) + (b)] S 72.969.80
INDIRECT COSTS
d) Fringe Benefits (Rate: 56.61%): e) Total Fringe Benefits [(c) x (d)] § 41.308.20
f) Overhead (Rate: 135.05%): g) Overhead [(c) x (f)] $ _98,545.71
h) General and Administrative (Rate: 0.00%): i) Gen & Admin [(c) x ()] $ -
j) Total Indirect Costs [{e) + (g) + (i)] § 13985392
FIXED FEE k) TOTAL FIXED FEE [(c) + (j)] x tixed fee 12.00%] S 25,538.85

10



Local Assistance Procedures Manual

EXHIBIT 10-H1

Cost Proposal
1) CONSULTANT’S OTHER DIRECT COSTS (ODC) — ITEMIZE (Add additional pages if necessary)
Description of Item Quantity Unit Unit Cost Total
Mileage Costs (4 round trips to the site) 1264 Miles S 0.700 | 8 884.80
Per Diem/Hotel Day $ - |S -
Equipment Rental and Supplies EA $ - S -
Permit Fees EA S o b -
Vendor Reproduction $ -
Vellum EA S -
81/2 X 11 Reproduction EA S -
11 X 17 Reproduction EA 3 -
Mounting Boards for Presentations| EA S -
Newsletters (Translation and printingﬂ EA S -
Title Report EA S -
Misccllancous 1 EA S 15264 | $ 152.64
1) TOTAL OTHER DIRECT COSTS 3 1.037.44
m) SUBCONSULTANTS’ COSTS (Add additional pages if necessary)
0 $ <
0 3 =
0 3 =
0 $ -
0 $ -
0 3 -
0 $ -
0 $ -
0 3 :
m) TOTAL SUBCONSULTANTS' COSTS 5 =
n) Total Other Direct Costs INCLUDING SUBCONSULTANTS [(1)+(m)] $ 103744
$ 239,400.00

TOTAL COST [(c) + (j) + (k) + (n)]

NOTES:

. Key personnel must be marked with an asterisk (*) and employees thal are subject to prevailing wage requiremenls must be marked with two
asterisks (**). All costs must comply with the Federal cost principles. Subconsulitants will provide their own cost proposals.

2. The cost proposal format shall not be amended. Indirect cost rates shall remain fixed for the life of the contract.

3. Anticipated salary increases calculation (page 2) must accompany.

4. "Range" shown for initial salary at time of cost submittal. This is subject to escalation.

5. Employees considered”Non-Exempt” are marked with a "#" and are eligible for overtime (1.5X for overtime and 2.0X for double overtime) as

applicable.

11



Local Assistance Procedures Manual EXHIBIT 10-H1

Year 1
Year 2
Year 3
Year 4

Year |
Yecar 2
Year 3
Year 4
Year 5

Year |
Year 2
Yecar 3
Year 4
Year 5

Cost Proposal

Exhibit 10-H1 Cost Proposal pagc2of3
Cost-Plus-Fixed Fee or Lump Sum or Firm Fixed Price Contracts
(Calculations for Anticipated Salary Increases)

1. Calculate Average Hourly Rate for st year of the contract (Direct Labor Subtetal divided by total hours)

Direct Labor Subtotal A
irect Labor Subtotal per Total Hours per Cost vg Hourly 5 Year Contract Duration
Cost Proposal Proposal Rate
$ 72,606.72 986 = $73.64 Year 1 Avg Hourly Rate

2. Calculate hourly rate for all years (Increase the Average Hourly Rate for a year by proposed escalation %)

Avg Hourly Rate Proposed Escalation
$73.64 + 5% = $77.32 Year 2 Avg Hourly Ratc
$77.32 + 5% = £81.19 Year 3 Avg Hourly Rate
$81.19 + 5% N $85.25 Year 4 Avg Hourly Rate
$85.25 + 5% = $89.51 Year 5 Avg Hourly Rate

3. Calculate estimated hours per year (Multiply estimate % each year by total hours)

Estimated % Completed Total Hours per Cost Total Hours
Each Year Proposal per Ycar
90.00% b 986 = 887 Estimated Hours Year |
10.00% & 986 = 99 Estimated Hours Year 2
0.00% % 986 = 0 Estimated Hours Year 3
0.00% B 986 = 0 Estimatcd Hours Year 4
0.00% * 986 = 0 Estimated Hours Year 5
Total Total = 986

4. Calculate Total Costs including Escalation (Multiply Average Hourly Rate by the number of hours)

Avg Hourly Ratc Estimated hours Cost per
(calculated above) (calculated above) Year
$73.64 b 887 = $65,346.05 Estimated Hours Year 1
$77.32 * 99 = $7,623.75 Estimated Hours Year 2
$81.19 * 0 = $0.00 Estimated Hours Year 3
$£85.25 * 0 = $0.00 Estimated Hours Year 4
$89.51 * 0 = $0.00 Estimated Hours Year 5
Total Direct Labor Cost with Escalation = $72,969.80
Dircct Labor Subtotal before Escalation = $ 72,606.72
Estimatcd total of Dircct Labor Salary Transfer to Page |
Increase = $363.08
NOTES:

1. This is not the only way to estimate salary increases. Other methods will be accepted if they clearly indicate the % increase,
the # of years of the contract, and a breakdown of the labor to be performed each year.

2. An estimation that is based on direct labor multiplied by salary increase % multiplied by the # of years is not acceptable. (i.e,
$250,000 x 2% x 5 yrs = $25,000 is not an acceptable methodology)

3. This assumes that one year will be worked at the rate on the cost proposal before salary increases are granted.

4. Calculations for anticipated salary escalation must be provided.

12



Local Assistance Procedures Manual EXHIBIT 10-H1
Cost Proposal

Exhibit 10-H1 Cost Proposal ragc3of3

Certification of Direct Costs:

1, the undersigned, certify to the best of my knowledge and belief that all direct costs identified on the cost
proposal(s) in this contract are actual, reasonable, allowable, and allocable to the contract in accordance with
the contract terms and the following requirements:
1. Generally Accepted Accounting Principles (GAAP)
2. Terms and conditions of the contract
3. Title 23 United States Code Section 112 - Letting of Contracts
4. 48 Code of Federal Regulations Part 31 - Contract Cost Principles and Procedures
5. 23 Code of Federal Regulations Part 172 - Procurement, Management, and Administration
of Engineering and Design Related Service
6. 48 Code of Federal Regulations Part 9904 - Cost Accounting Standards Board (when applicable)

All costs must be applied consistently and fairly to all contracts. All documentation of compliance must be
retained in the project files and be in compliance with applicable federal and state requirements. Costs that
are noncompliant with the federal and state requirements are not eligible for reimbursement.

Local governments are responsible for applying only cognizant agency approved or Caltrans accepted
indirect Cost Rate(s).

Prime Consultant or Subconsultant Certifving:

Name: Jason Jurrens, P.E. Title *: Regional Manager

\ \
Signature : Date of Certification (mm/dd/yyyy): 7/16/2025
Email: jason.jurrens@consoreng.com Phone Number: 916.368.9181

Address: 2868 Prospect Park Dr, Suite 250, Rancho Cordova, CA 95670

*An individual executive or financial officer of the consultant’s or subconsultant’s organization at a level no
lower than a Vice President or a Chief Financial Officer, or equivalent, who has authority to represent the
financial information utilized to establish the cost proposal for the contract.

List services the consultant is providing under the proposed contract:
Professional Engineering Services during Construction

13



n

Ik s=iFrF"

n ma n
=B 2
. = B y .
- n n H e
LI
n H e R B = m. -
ma n I B I
n n = n
n n n
ma
n
B n
n
. S
n .- n
I R N n
-
L



